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Fatal Mine Electrocution Investigation Report
Aracoma Coal Company, Inc.
Aracoma Alma No. 1
Permit No. U-5006-99

Generzl Information

Aracoma Coal Company, Inc. was permitted to operate the Aracoma Alma No. 1
mine on January 25, 2000. The mine employs 145 people on three shifts. Four continuous
mining machine underground units are currently producing coal from the Alma Seam. A
swing shift rotation is used for all production employees. Personnel and supplies are
primarily transported by battery powered track mounted and rubber tired vehicles. Some
diesel powered rubber tired vehicles are also used.

Mr. Nathan L. Dove a 24 year old certified electrician from Chattaroy, WV had
been employed at the Aracoma Alma No. 1 mine for approximately 2 years and had
approximately 4 years total mining experience. Mr. Dove received annual refresher
training on Januvary 1, 2008 and his electrical retraining was cusrent through December
2008.

Mr. Dove was electrocuted on Friday, May 16, 2008 between 8:45 and 9:00 p.m.
The accident occurred while Mr. Dove was apparenily aitempting repairs on a shuttle car
on the No. 3 Section.

Eugene White, Inspector-at-Large, for the Office of Miners’ Health Safety and
Training (OMHST) Danville Office was notified by the West Virginia Mine Emergency
Call Center at approximately 9:30 p.m. The Logan County Emergency Ambulance
Service Authority (911) received a call from the Alma No. 1 mine at 9:09 p.m. The West
Virginia Mine Emergency Call Center was then notified at 9:14 p.m. A joint investigation
with the Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA) was immediately initiated.

An investigation control order, 22A-2-68 was issued verbally by Bugene White,
Inspector-at-Large at 9:35 p.m. to Lawrence Lester, superintendent for the mine.

Description

The No. 3 Section evening shift production crew entered the Alma No. 1 mine on
Friday, May 16, 2008 at their normal starting time of 3:00 p.m. under the direction of
section foreman, Dave R. Runyon. They arrived on the No. 3 Section at approximately
3:20 p.m. Coal production began in the No. 1 entry face at approximately 3:45 p.m. Joey
Kennedy was operating the left side continuous mining machine at that time. Two
contintous mining machines are available, but not operated simultaneously. Sweep
ventilation is utilized on the No. 3 Section. Mining then continued in the No. 3 eniry face
at 4:40 p.m. The right side continuous mining machine operated by Robbie Cantrell then
began mining the No. 7 entry face at 5:50 p.m. The crosscut from No. 3 to No. 2 entry
was then mined by the left side continuous mining machine at 6:10 p.m. It was at this
time that the No. 2 (left side) shuttle car was moved to the middle and re-anchored due to
the No. 1 (middle) shuttle car being inoperable. The next place mined was the No. 4 entry
face by the left side continuous mining machine where the accident ultimately occurred.
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Based on testimony from left side continuous mining machine operator, Joey
Kennedy, the OMHST estimates that mining of the No. 4 entry face was nearing
completion between 8:35 and 8:50 p.m. when the No. 2 Joy 10SC32 (left side) shuttle car
being loaded by the continuous mining machine was said to have lost power. Shuttle car
operator Josh Tomblin testified that the No. 2 (left side) shuttle car lost all power while
being loaded. Tomblin and Kennedy then sought the assistance of section electrician,
Nathan L. Dove, who was located in the crosscut from No. 4 entry to No. 5 entry
immediately outby where the No. 2 (left side) shuttle car was being loaded. Mr. Dove
was said to have just finished repairing another shuttle car cable in the crosscut from No.
4 entry to No. 5 entry. According to Tomblin and Kennedy, Mr. Dove proceeded
immediately to the No. 2 (lefi side) shuttle car.

According to Tomblin and Kennedy, Dove and Tomblin then began to pull the
cable from the shuttle car cable reel in an attempt to locate a problem. Tomblin and
Kennedy testified that they had smelled what they believed to be a cable burning in the
shuttle car cable reel. Kennedy estimated that Dove and Tomblin pulled approximately
30 feet of cable from the reel and observed that the cable was damaged very near where it
enters the cable reel. The cable damage was located between the cable restraining clamp
and where the cable leads connect to the cable reel leads. Investigators discovered that
the cable reel cover shield had been removed along with the cable restraining clamp.

At this point section foreman, Dave R. Runyon, is said to have arrived at the
shuttle car where Dove and Tomblin had identified the problem. Dave R. Runyon
testified that he had been on the right side of the section where he encountered someone
who told him that the No. 2 (left side) shuttle car had lost power behind the left
continuous mining machine in the No. 4 entry face. Dave R. Rumyon could not remember
who told him the No. 2 (left side) shuttle car was down.

Dave R. Runyon testified that he assumed that the No. 2 (left side) shuttle car was
de-energized and locked out at the section power center when he arrived. Dave R.
Runyon, Tomblin and Kennedy all testified that Dove called to Dave R. Runyon and
asked him to look at the damaged cable near the cable reel before he was to begin repairs.
Tomblin and Kennedy testified that neither Dove nor anyone else had gone to the section
power center to make sure that the No. 2 (left side) shuttle car was de-energized and to
appropriately lock out its power source before the cable was pulled from the reel. Right
side continuous mining machine operator, Robbie Cantrell, and right side shuttle
operator, David M. Runyon, also visited the No. 4 entry where the No. 2 (left side)
shuttle car was down before section foreman, Dave R. Runyon, arrived. Cantrell and
David M. Runyon quickly determined that they should proceed to the right side of the
section and begin mining in the No. 6 entry face since production had ceased in the No. 4
entry.

Dave R. Runyon testified that after quickly reviewing the damaged shuttle car
cable that he immediately began walking in the outby direction in No. 4 entry. This was
confirmed by Tomblin and Kennedy. Dave R. Runyon testified that for reasons he could
not explain that he turned to look back at the No. 2 (left side) shuttle car as he was
walking in the outby direction in the No. 4 entry. Dave R. Runyon testified that he saw
Dove leaning into the No. 2 (left side) shuttle car reel where he was obviously receiving
an electrical shock. Dave R. Runyon testified that he immediately screamed at Kennedy
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who was close to Dove and said “get him out of it”. This was confirmed by Tomblin and
Kennedy.

Kennedy testified that he first grabbed Dove’s light cord in an attempt to pull him
from the power. Kennedy stated that Dove’s hat and cap light pulled away and separated
from his body. Kennedy stated that he then grabbed one of Dove’s mining belt
suspenders and pulled him backward from the shuttle car with both tumbling to the mine
floor. Within seconds Tomblin ran to the section power center to de-energize the shutile
car. It was laler determined that Tomblin tripped breakers at the section power center on
the opposite side from where the No. 2 (left side) shuttle car breaker was located, Right
side shuttle car operator, David M. Runyon, testified that he went by the section power
center shortly after learning of the accident where he found the No. 2 (left side) shuttle
car breaker still in the energized position, and he immediately tripped the breaker. David
M. Runyon stated that he ran to the section phone and called outside for an ambulance
after a quick visit to the accident site.

Dave R. Runyon and Kennedy began CPR immediately. Dove was placed on a
back board type stretcher and carried to the end of the track within moments. Intermittent
stops were made along the way to continue CPR. Dove was then transported to the Logan
Regional Medical Center where he was declared expired.

Findings of Fact

The No. 2 (left side) shuttle car also referred to as the left shuitle car on the No. 3 Section
involved in the accident was a Joy 10SC32, operator’s side shuttle car, serial no.
ET175004. Two other shuttle cars were also utilized and were identical. The No. 1
(middle) shuttle car also referred to as the middle shuttle car was locked out but not
tagged and was undergoing repairs at the time of the accident.

Upon arrival OMIST investigators found the No. 2 (left side) shuttle car cat head still
plugged and latched into a 480 volt receptacle at the section power center. The No. 2 (left
side) shuttle car’s circuit breaker and ground fault relay at the section power center were
found in the tripped position.

The accident occurred in the No. 4 entry inby the last open crosscut approximately 33
feet 10 inches inby spad no. 5866.

The section power center which provided power for the No. 2 (left side) shuttle car was
located in the adjacent No. 3 entry approximately 100 feet outby the last open crosscut.
The walking distance from the No. 2 (left side) shuttle car location in the No. 4 entry to
the section power center in the No. 3 entry would have been no more than 200 fect.

The mining height in the area of the accident and the section power center was
approximately 6 feet. The mining width at the accident scene was 20 feet.

The power provided to the No. 2 (left side) shuttle car from the section power center was
480 volts AC.
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The No. 2 (left side) shuttle car was fully loaded and preparing to leave the continuous
mining machine in route to the dumping point when it was said to have lost power.

Left side continuous mining machine operator, Joey Kennedy, and left side shuttle car
operator, Josh Tomblin, testified that neither Nathan Dove nor anyone else traveled to the
section power center to see that the No. 2 (left side) shuttle car was de-energized and
locked and tagged out before the cable was pulled from the shuttle car cable reel.

A non contact voltage detector (commonly referred to as a tic tracer) was found at the
accident location. It was tested and found to be inoperative.

The No. 2 (left side) shuttle car circuit breaker at the section power center was found to
be functioning properly when tested by OMHST and MSHA electrical inspectors. The
following tests were performed by OMHST and MSHA electrical inspectors on the No. 2
(left side) shuttle car circuit breaker at the section power center:

A phase to ground check was made on all 3 phases of the No. 2 (left side) shuttle car
circuit breaker.

A ground fault resistance test was made.

A phase to ground voltage test was made.

A phase to phase voltage test was made.

A ground monitor test was made.

The No. 2 (left side) shuttle car was found to be functioning properly when tested by
OMHST and MSHA electrical inspectors. The following tests were performed:

A ground monitor fest.

An open phase circuit test.

A volt to ground test.

All three shuttle cars utilized on the active No. 3 Section were Joy 10SC32 standard
shuttle cars.

There were 8 people on the No. 3 Section from the time the No. 2 (left side) shuttle car
lost power until the accident. Based on testimony from all interviewed they were located
as follows from the time the No. 2 (left side) shuttle car lost power until the accident
occurred. _

Joey Kennedy was at No. 2 (left side) shuttle car where the accident occurred.

Josh Tomblin was at No. 2 (left side) shuttle car where the accident occurred.

Kevin Justice was operating a roof bolting machine in the No. 7 entry face.

Greg Hensley was operating a roof bolting machine in the No. 7 entry face.

David M. Runyon visited the No. 2 (left side) shuttle car location shortly after it lost
power and then left for the No. 6 entry face to operate the right side shuttle car.

Robbie Cantrell visited the No. 2 (left side) shuttle car location shortly after it lost power
and then left for the No. 6 entry to operate the right side continuous mining machine.

E. J. Clay was located in the No. 7 entry near the roof bolting machine.

Dave R. Runyon was on the right side of the section traveling toward the No. 4 entry.
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Conclusion

The victim was performing electrical repairs on a shuttle car trailing cable and the
power source had not been disconnected, locked out and suitably tagged. The accident
occurred when the victim attempted to cut one of the phase leads (white power lead) at
the shuttle car cable reel.

Enforcement Actions
The following enforcement actions were taken as a result of the investigation.

A non-assessed control order was issued in accordance with Chapter 22A, Article
2, Section 68 of the West Virginia Code to preserve evidence following the accident.

A total of nine (9) violations were issued during this investigation. One (1)
violation was determined to have contributed to the occurrence of the accident and eight
(8) were non-contributing.

The following is the contributing violation:
(Violation 4085) Chapter 22A, Article 2, Section 40(19): The #2 shuttle car being
operated on the active #3 section located in the #4 entry was not locked and tagged out
- from its 480 volt power source while electrical work was being performed on the 480 volt
cable near the cable reel area of the #2 shuttle car. The failure to lock and tag as required
resulted in a miner coming into contact with an energized cable causing the fatal
accident.

The following are the non-contributing violations:
(Violation 4086) Chapter 22A, Article 2, Section 40(73): The #16 circuit in the #3
section transformer was not being properly maintained as required under 22A-2-40(73).
This is a 480 volt 225 amp breaker with a instantaneous short circuit range of 200-1500
amps. This circuit is provided with a GM-8000 ground check circuit. Manufacturers
require an arc trap to be installed in series with the ground wire inside of the power
center. This prevents inter-machine arcing. The arc trap was not installed in this circuit.

(Violation 4087) Chapter 22A, Article 2, Section 40(19): The #1 shuttle car being used
on #3 section was not tagged out. This shuttle car was located in #5 entry. Electrical
work was being performed on the 480 volt cable reel. The cathead was locked out at the
transformer. There was not a danger lock out tag attached to this cathead to identify who
and when circuit was locked out. Both lock and tag are required while performing
electrical work.

(Violation 4088) Chapter 22A, Article 2, Section 40(43): The #2 shuttle car being used
on #3 section did not have the outer shell of the 480 volt cathead properly grounded.

10




West Virgimia Office of Miners” Health, Safety and Training May 16, 2008

This circuit is being monitored by a GM-8000 ground check circnit. Which is a wireless
monitor system. This system requires the internal ground sirap to be removed. To isolate
the outer shell to prevent shorting out the monitor system. The outer shell has to have a
external ground shunt from the outer shell back to section transformer frame ground, to
assure proper grounding. The shell has a external ground shunt but it was not hooked to
transformer for proper grounding.

(Violation 4089) Chapter 22A, Article 2, Section 40(6): The section water pump which
is a stationary piece of equipment being used on #3 section was not being provided with a
dry insulated platform in front of the 480 volt starter box at this pump. This could cause
a potential shock hazard.

(Violation 4547) Chapter 22A, Article 2, Section 4(9): The number 1 working face on
the active number 3 section has 0 cubic feet of air per minute; the number 2 working face
on the active number 3 section had 0 cubic feet of air per minute; the number 3 working
face on the active number 3 section had O cubic feet of air per minute; the number 3
crosscut left on the active number 3 section ha 0 cubic feet of air per minute; the number
5 working face on the active number 3 section has 1475.5 cubic feet of air per minute;
and the number 6 working face on the active number 3 section has 1505 cubic feet of air
per minute. All these were less that the required minimum of 3000 cubic feet of air per
minute.

(Violation 4548) Chapter 22A, Article 2, Section 40(67): The circuit breakers at the
power center were not marked so as to identify the equipment that were energizing.

(Violation 4549) Chapter 22A, Article 2, Section 4(c): Properly installed and adequately
maintained line brattice or other approved devices were not provided from the last open
crosscut to the working face of the number 3 entry. In that the curtain did not extend to
the outby corner in the last open crosscut.

(Violation 5901) Chapter 22A, Article 2 Section 40(67), Title 36, Series 18 Section 4:
The mine operator did not maintain the section equipment on the active number 3 section
in safe condition in that there was no uniform means of identifying the circuit breakers on
the section power center. The identifications on the power center circuit breakers do not
correspond with the weekly or monthly examination records and there is not a uniform
means of identifying a particular circuit breaker to a particular machine on the section.

i1
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Recommendations

P.O. Box 1120 Holden, WV 25625 Phone: (304) 239-2300  Fx :( 304) 239-3054

Monday, June 09, 2008

Eugene White, lnspector at Large
WVOMHS&T, Region 3

137 Peach Couwt Suite #2
Daunville, WV 25053

RE: Recommendations Dove Fatal

Dear Mr, White, -

Aracoma Coal Company hes re-educated ail mine personnel in the proper lock and 1ag
procedutes, along with the hazards of working on energized equipment, All persormel have heen
nstrucied if they soe some getting ready to start 2 maintenance project that they showld remind
them fo lock and tag. We have referrad to this as a “buddy check.” Al personnel have besn
instructed on the stefe and federal regulations perfaining to lock and tag procediyes.

Recommendations:

1, Re-education on the hazards of electricity
Foltow the preseribed State and Federal regulations pertaining to lock and rag,
Follow the presctibed S-1 procedures pertaining to lock and tag.
Remind your fellow workers 1o follow the lock and tag procedutes (“Buddy Check™).
All members at the mine site will be 1exwed 2 lock, tag and seissor device,
All electricians and slectrical trainees will have in there possession no less than three
locks, tags and scissor devices for the purpose of Tocking and tagging squipment as
needed.

T

If you or your staff requires anmy further assistance in this matter please contact me af the above
captioned address or phone nuirber,

Lewis W. Sheppard, Jr.
Safety Director,
Aracoma Coal Company
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MINE INFORMATION

COMPANY__ Aracoma Coal Company, Inc.

MINE NAME Aracoma Alma No. 1

WV PERMIT _U-5006-99  MSHA PERMIT NO. 46-08801

ADDRESS _ Box 1120 Holden, WV 25625

COUNTY___ Logan PHONE NO._304-752-6196

DATE PERMIT ISSUED____ 01/25/00

WORKING STATUS Active

LOCATION__Rt. 17 Airport Road at Stollings, WV

UNION NON-UNION X

DAILY PRODUCTION 3652 tons ANNUAL PRODUCTION TO DATE 356261 tons

TOTAL EMPLOYEES 145

NUMBER OF SHIFTS 3

COAL SEAM NAME AND THICKNESS _ Alma 42 to 68 inches

ACCIDENT INCIDENT RATE 6.0 LOST TIME ACCIDENTS _0

TYPE OF HAULAGE Belt

WVOMHST INSPECTOR. Michael Pauley

DATE OF LAST INSPECTION 05/01/2008

NOTIFIED BY West Virginia Mine Emercency Call Center

NOTIFICATION TIME 9:30 p.m. 05/01/2008

CMSP ANNIVERSARY DATE 02/01/2009

CMSP CONTACT PERSON Lewts Sheppard

15
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INVESTIGATION

‘The following persons were present during the onsite investigation conducted on May 16,
17, 19 and 20, 2008.

ARACOMA COAL COMPANY, INC.

John Jones President :

Elizabeth Chamberlin Vice President Safety & Training
(Massey Coal Services)

Gary Goff Mine Manager

Dustin Dotson Mine Foreman

Garrett Blackburn Chief Electrician

Orville Pridemore Chief Electrician

Robert Ellis Maintenance Superintendent

Tony Jacobs Section Foreman

Archie Vance Compliance Assistant

Forrest Sammons Safety Department

MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMININSTRATION

Jimmy Maynard CMVAccident Investigator
Larry Cook Supervisory Electrical Engineer
Jim Honaker Electrical Inspector

Bob Hatfield Electrical Inspector

OFFICE OF MINERS’ HEALTH, SAFETY & TRAINING

Terry Farley Enforcement Administrator
Eugene White Inspector-at-Large

John Kinder Assistant Inspector-at-Large
Mike Pauley Underground Inspector
James Dingess Electrical Inspector

Elaine Skorich Attorney

The following persons were present during the interviews conducted May 19, 2008.

ARACOMA COAL COMPANY, INC.

John Jones President

Elizabeth Chamberlin Vice President Safety and Training
(Massey Coal Services)

Lewis Sheppard Safety Director

David Hardy Attorney

17
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Christopher Pence
Dave R. Runyon*
Orville Pridemore*
Josh Tomblin*
Greg Hensley*

E. J. Clay*

Joey Kennedy*
Kevin Justice*
David M. Runyon*®
Robert Cantrell*
Jeff Ballentine*

*Denotes persons interviewed

Mayv 16, 2008

Attorney

Section Foreman

Second Shift Chief Electrician 3 and 4 Section
Left Side Shuttle Car Operator
Roof Bolt Machine Operator
Scoop Operator

Left Side Miner Operator

Roof Bolt Machine Operator
Right Side Shuttle Car Operator
Right Side Miner Operator
First Shift Section Electrician

MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

Richard Kline
Richard Lively
Jimmy Maynard
Larry Cook
Sharon Cook

Assistant District Manager

Assistant District Manager

CMI/Accident Investigator

Supervisory Electrical Engineer

Mine Safety and Health Specialist (Training)

OFFICE OF MINERS’ HEALTH, SAFETY AND TRAINING

Terry Farley
Eugene White
John Kinder
Mike Pauley
James Dingess
Elaine Skorich

Enforcement Administrator
Inspector-at-Large

Assistant Inspector-at-Large
Underground Inspector
Electrical Inspector
Attorney

The following persons were present during interviews conducted May 22, 2008.

ARACOMA COAL COMPANY, INC.

John Jones
Elizabeth Chamberlin

Lewis Sheppard
Dave R. Runyon*
John Tomblin*
Joey Kennedy*

*Denotes persons interviewed

18

President

Vice President Safety and Training
(Massey Coal Services)

Safety Director

Section Foreman

Left Side Shuttle Car Operator
Left Side Miner Operator
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MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

Jimmy Maynard CMV/Accident Investigator
Larry Cook Supervisory Electrical Engineer

OFFICE OF MINERS” HEALTH, SAFETY AND TRAINING

Terry Farley Enforcement Administrator
John Kinder Assistant Inspector-at-Large
Elaine Skorich Attorney
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Accident Timeline

Approximately 3:00 p.m. the No. 3 Section crew entered the mine under the direction of
David R. Runyon, Section Foreman.

Coal production began at approximately 3:45 p.m. in the no. 1 entry.

Approximately between 8:35 and 8:40 p.m. the No. 2 (left side) shuttle car was said to
have lost power.

Approximately 8:45 p.m. the victim received an electrical shock.
Approximately 9:09 p.m. the Logan County 911 Communication Center was notified.
Approximately 9:14 the West Virginia Mine Emergency Call Center was notified.

Approximately 9:30 p.m. the West Virginia Mine Emergency Call Center notified
Evgene White, Inspector-at-Large, Region 3, OMHST concerning electrical accident.

Approximately 9:35 p.m. Eugene White, Inspector-at-Large notified Lawrence Lester,
Superintendent via telephone of verbal control order.

Approximately 9:40 p.m. Eugene White notified John Kinder, Assistant Inspector-at-
Large, Michael Pauley, Underground Inspector and James Dingess, Electrical Inspector
concerning said accident.

Approximately 10:20 p.m. Michael Pauley, Underground Inspector, OMHST
arrived at Aracoma Alma No. 1 mine.

Approximately 11:00 p.m. James Dingess, Electrical Inspector, OMHST arrived at
Aracoma Alma No. 1 mine,

Approximately 11:20 p.m. John Kinder, Assistant Inspector-at-Large, OMIIST arrived at
Aracoma Alma No. 1 mine.

Approximately 12:01 a.m., on 05/17/2008 Eugene White, Inspector-at-Large, OMHST
arrived at Aracoma Alma No. 1 mine.

Approximately 1:30 a.m., on 05/17/2008 OMHST, MSHA and company representatives
started in the mine.

Approximately 1:50 a.m., on 05/17/2008 arrived on the scction and proceeded with
investigation on No. 3 Section, consisting of a visual inspection of the section power
center, the immediate accident scene and the working faces. The investigation also
included taking photographs, measurements and gas tests.

20




Glossary of Mining Terminology
The following is a glossary of mining terminology relating to this report.
Boss - Any member of the managerial ranks who is directly in charge of miners (e.g.,
"shift-boss," "face-boss," "fire-boss," etc.).
Brattice or brattice cloth - Fire-resistant fabric or plastic partition used in a mine
passage to confine the air and force it into the working place. Also termed "line brattice,"
"line canvas," or "line curtain.”
Breakthrough - A passage for ventilation that is cut through the pillars between rooms.
Certified - Describes a person who has passed an examination to do a required job.
Coal mine - An area of land and all structures, facilities, machinery, tools, equipment,
shafts, slopes, tunnels, excavations, and other property, real or personal, placed upon,
under, or above the surface of such land by any person, used in extracting coal from its
natural deposits in the earth by any means or method, and the work of preparing the coal
so extracted, including coal preparation facilities. British term is "colliery".
Crosscut - A passageway driven between the entry and its parallel air course or air
courses for ventilation purposes. Also, 4 tunnel driven from one seam to another through
or across the intervening measures; sometimes called "crosscut tunnel”, or
"breakthrough". In vein mining, an entry perpendicular to the vein.
Cycle mining - A system of mining in more than one working place at a time, that is, a
miner takes a lift from the face and moves to another face while permanent roof support
is established in the previous working face.
Electrical grounding - To connect with the ground to make the earth part of the circuit.
Entry - An underground horizontal or near-horizontal passage used for haulage, |
ventilation, or as a mainway; a coal heading; a working place where the coal is extracted
from the seam in the initial mining; same as "gate" and "roadway," both British terms.
Face — The exposed area of a coal bed from which coal is being extracted.
Inby - In the direction of the working face.
Low voltage - Up to and including 660 volts by federal standards.

Man trip - A carrier of mine personnel, by rail or rubber tire, to and from the work area,
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Permit — As it pertains to mining, a document issued by a regulatory agency that gives
approval for mining operations to take place.

Portal bus - Track-mounted, self-propelled personnel carrier that holds 8 to 12 people.
Seam - A stratum or bed of coal.

Section - A portion of the working area of a mine.

Shift - The number of hours or the part of any day worked.

Shuttle car — A self-discharging truck, generally with rubber tires or caterpillar-type
treads, used for receiving coal from the loading or mining machine and transferring it to
an underground loading point, mine railway or belt conveyor system.

Spad — A spad is a flat spike hammered into a wooden plug anchored in a hole drilled
into the mine ceiling from which is threaded a plumbline. The spad is an underground
survey station similar to the use of stakes in marking survey points on the surface. A
pointer spad, or sight spad, is a station that allows a mine foreman to visually align
entries or breaks from the main spad.

Underground mine — Also known as a "deep” mine. Usually located several hundred
feet below the earth's surface, an underground mine's coal is removed mechanically and

transferred by shuttle car or conveyor to the surface.

Ventilation - The provision of a directed flow of fresh and return air along all
underground roadways, traveling roads, workings, and service parts.

Violation - The breaking of any state or federal mining law.
Working face - Any place in a mine where material is extracted during a mining cycle.
Working place - From the outby side of the last open crosscut to the face.

Working section - From the faces to the point where coal is loaded onto belts or rail cars
to begin its trip to the outside.
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"IF-018 j STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Copies - Company

Revised 1-08 Inspector
OFFICE OF Assessment

Region 3 MINERS’ HEALTH, SAFETY AND TRAINING Regional Office

Nojgs- 0433008 1615 Washington Street East Post

Viotation No. Charleston, West Virginia 25311-2126 Rep of Mines

No: -
4085 NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Company / Qperator Aracoma Coal Cowgany, Inc., Contractor: Yes No %

Permit Number, GENnS 00 Mine Name___ Aracoma Alma Mo, 1

Date of Issue 5217 20 88 Time 2215 £ AM. PM.

Notice is hereby given that the undersigned authorized representative of the Director of the Office of Miners’ Health,
Safety and Training, upon making an inspection of this mine finds that the violation referred to in West Virginia Code

Chapter___22A  Article___ 2 . ,Section_40{19) and/or West Virginia Administrative Regulation:
Title , Series __, Section , exists as follows; The #2 shuttle :

7]

car helng operated on the astive 3 sesction located in the #4 antry

pag not locked and tagoed out from its 430 volt powsr source while
glectrical work was being perfoymed on the 480 volt cable near the

cable reel avea of the #2 shutile car, The fallure to lock and tag

ag reguired resulted in a miner coming into contact with an energlzed

cable cavsing the faital acceident,

“Type of Issuance: N.O.V. Order
Area or equipment (if order is issued):

The foregoing violation shall be totally abated by a.m. p.m. on 20

The foregoing violation was totally abated by & 5y W a.m. p.m. on =323 W 0P ¥

Action taken to abate the violation: o, ¢z 00 el 1o ¢80 s org girend  Fo Aok dad He o

TR TN Y, “é"’rﬁw;;&:: npad + S Londe ar&svﬁ Lty o S v f’x@:f‘é‘"f
A5s anah mens hag L 5Ftevd pujes “0liS amad Fa gl

Company / Operator Agent Served: . . Dustin Dobson

Authorized Representative: g {: ) W inspector No. /' 75
REVIEW: In accordance with86ction 22A-4-17 of the Cdde, an operator or any representative of the miners may apply to the Director
of the Office of Miners’ Heélth, Safety and Training for review of this notice of violation within thirty (30) days from the issued date.

VIOLATION ASSESSMENT EVALUATION

ur
[s 9

Sand & Violation: Recommend Special Assessment:
Likelihood of Occurrence: Unlikely: *(D) Reasonably likely (10) _ Occurred (20)

Severity of Injury Expected: None: *(0) No lost work days *(6) Lost or restricted days (11)
Permanenily disabling (15) Fatal (20)

No. of Persons Potentially Affected: 0 {0) 101) 2{2 3(4) 4-5 (B) 6-9 (8) 9+ (10)
Negligence: None (0) Low {10) Moderate (15) High (20)
Knowing Violation: No Yes Repeat

Good Faith in Abatement: Lack of good faith (+15%)
No compliance {extenuating circumstances) (0%) Extra effort (-15%)




' o \

rj]:_oqa STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Copies - Company
Revised 1-08 ' Inspector
OFFICE OF Assessment

Region 3 MINERS’ HEALTH, SAFETY AND TRAINING Regional Office

No. 105 ~00 440008 1615 Washington Street East Post

Violation No. Charleston, West Virginia 25311-2126 Rep of Mines
AQ8E NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Company / Operator___Aracaoma Coal Oomoany, Inc. Contractor: ‘Yes No_x

Permit Number UG080 Mine Name__ Axaecoms Alma Mo, 1

Date of Issue P K 20 ng Time 10240 w AM. P.M.

Notice is hereby given that the undersigned authorized representative of the Director of the Office of Miners’ Health,
Safety and Training, upon making an inspection of this mine finds that the violation referred to in West Virginia Code,
Chapter_ 222 , Aricle___ 2 , Section A0 4T and/or West Virginia Administrative Regulation:
Title , Series , Section exists as follows;_«he #15

clyvonit dn tbe #3 ssction transformeyr wap not hailag properly maintained

o reguired wnder FR52.00(73), This ds » 490 wvold 225 awmp bresloe

with » dnstantapsovs short edivconit ranos oFf 2001500 smoe This

=ttt A peird e with s SMLBNN0 gronngdt chomb odyendd | Manfasbapase
reguire an ars tvav to be installed in seriesm with the ground wirs

ingide of the noger panber. This sraventszs doter.~machine sveineg, The
are trap was oot installed in Lum clrenit

Type of Issuance: N.O.V. X Order
Area or equipment (if order is issued):

‘The foregoing violation shall be totally abated by a.m. p.m. on 20

" The foregoing violation was totally abated by 11320 % am. p.m. on 520 2098

Action taken to abate the violation: _Area trap has been saroperly dnetasllad in 816 civenit,

Company / Operator Agent Served: Dustin Dotson

Authorized Representative:_ /%, I . Inspector No. )’ ? 45’
REVIEW: In accordance withyS echon 22A1 17 of th ode an operator or any representative of the miners may appiy to the Director
of the Office of Miners’ Health, Safety and Training for review of this notice of violation within thirty (30) days from the issued date.

VIOLATION ASSESSMENT EVALUATION

8 and S Violation: Recommend Special Assessment:

Likelihood of Occurrence: Unlikely: *(0)_ Reasonably likely (10) Occurred (20)

Severity of Injury Expected: None: *(0) No lost work days *(8)___ 4 l.ost or restricted days {11)

' Permanently disabling (15). Fatal {20) :

No. of Persons Potentially Affected: ¢ (0) 1(1) 2(2) 3(4) 4-5 (6) 6-9 (8) g+ (10)_
Negligence: None (0} Low (10) Moderate (15) High (20)

Knowing Violation: No Yes Repeat

Good Faith in Abatement: Lack of good faith {+15%)
No compliance {extenuating circumstances) {0%) Extra effort {(-<15%)
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IF-0O18 ‘ .. .STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Copies - Company
Revised 1-08 Inspector
_ _ OFFICE OF Assessment
Region 3 MINERS’ HEALTH, SAFETY AND TRAINING Regional Office
Nol135-0044~-2000 1615 Washington Street East Post
Violation No. Charleston, West Virginia 25311-2126 Rep of Mines
4087 NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Company / Operator__Aracoma Toal Company, Tno, Contractor: Yes No_*
Permit Number 500609 Mine Name  Axacoma Alma Ho, 1
Date of Issue 517 20 08B Time_ 2520 X AM. PM.

Notice is hereby given that the undersigned authorized representative of the Director of the Office of Miners’ Health,
Safety and Training, upon making an inspection of this mine finds that the violation referred to in West Virginia Code,

Chapter__2258  Article 2 ,Section_ 404193 and/or West Virginia Administrative Regulation:
Title , Series , Section exists as follows, The #1 shutile

cap Doing wsed on #3 section was net bagged, whls shuttls cay was locsted

in 4% antrv, Slectrical uerk was being performed on tha 430 '

volt cable reel, The cathead was locked ont at the transformer.
There was oot g danger lock oud bag attached be thie cathead o 1dantifvy
who and when olrenlt wasz lookasd oup, Both loek and tag ave reguired

whilm aerformineg olsobprioal wowl

- Type of Issuance: N.O.V. X Order
Area ar equipment (if order is issued):

The foregoing violation shall be fotally abated by a.m. p.m. on 20 :
The foregoing violation was totally abated by b ’mg e’ am._ p.m.on [:g -3 2048
hat A Sreesod Wity Gl Fresdeion s

Bdags fgek amd Eﬁf ﬁf#é’#ﬁlwa"ﬁf“ﬁ@f‘fg P VY 2 Ty “Y"a\g; A v
ég».m T8 ed o Eledtritans,

Action taken to abate the violation:

Company / Operator Agent Served: Duntin Dobaon

Authorized Representatwe . A et e o - Inspector No. J! ?}‘
REVIEW: In accordance WI_ ¥ ectlon 22A-1 -17 of tH e Code, an operator or any representative of the miners may apply to the Director .
of the Office of Miners’ Hedlth, Safety and Training for review of this notice of violation within thirty (30) days from the issued date.

VIOLATION ASSESSMENT EVALUATION

S and 8 Violation: Recommend Special Assessment:

Likelihood of Occurrence: Unlikely: *(0)__ % Reasonably likely (10} - Occurred (20)

Severity of Injury Expected: None: *(0) No lost work days *(8)__ % Lost or restricted days (11)
Permanently disabling (15) Fatal (20) ‘

Mo. of Persons Potentially Affected: 0 (0) 1{1) 2{2) 3(4) 4-5(6) _ 8-8(8)____ .9+ (10)

Negligence: None (0) Low (10} Moderate {15) High {20)

Knowing Violation: No Yes Repeat

Good Faith in Abatement: Lack of good faith (+15%)
M enmniianece {extenuatina circumstances) {0%) Extra effort {(-15%])
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ITFLO18 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Copies - Company
Revised 1-08 Inspector
OFFICE OF Assessment
Region 3 MINERS’ HEALTH, SAFETY AND TRAINING Reglonal Office
NOT QB LA _3ANS 1615 Washington Street East Post
Violation No. Charleston, West Virginia 25311-2126 Rep of Mines
No: _ :
&@%% NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Company / Operator___Aracoma Coal Cosmany, Yno, Contractor: Yes No_ -
Permit Number__ 53089 % . Mine Name Aveseynn Alms Ky 4
Date of Issue____5..97 20 an Time 2215 v - AM. P.M.

Notice is hereby given that the undersigned authorized representative of the Director of the Office of Miners’ Health,
Safety and Training, upon making an inspection of this mine finds that the violation referred to in West Virginia Code,

Chapter__ 223 , Article & .Section AT LATY and/or West Virginia Administrative Reguiation:
Title , Series , Section ‘ exists as follows, Tha #7 ahuttle

Pyt baym e ateame omwy BN empsesdnd papn P38 ;pede Tigeere bty myieoeye ln e 3R o delae 400
3 e e -

winld oAb heasd oeonarly srennded Fhdwm pedprrdd fo Wed e mend el bewr o

OMAN00 ayrourn? cheok edrendd, Whdeh s s wirolose maoibor ouelbas
Thiw, ayaten yocoivos fhe dnfewned oeeonnd gbeen b he osomoned, o

igolate the oubory shell o pgrevent shorbking opi the mondibar suabeom,

il easdroes wmhed b lese ey Timepes o osvgrdoaern ] srsemeam @ erdagaea e Seesen Sele g
: = o T B S S e

sudsa

i1l ae el den  wnenmde d s de e R L R L CE T W
L =L . CeBie P odi i S - ra o LU aL S SOl e

The shell han a sybesyned ogesnnd aheod beb 33 wesn ook hoobked o brasefoasuane

frams oy cvopsy ceoundd e

: Type of Issuance: N.O.V. W Order

- Area or equipment (if order is issued):

- The foregoing viclation shall be totally abated by a.m. p.m. on 20
The foregoing violation was totally abated by __ 11335 £ am. p.m. on 5wl 2008
Action taken to abate the violation: The sxbternal ground asunt on caathesd has bheon

C oot nels o Framge ofF draaaf@ormee Fos weoeany eeaedd oo

- Company / Operator Agent Served: ustin Jotsan

Authorized Representative:_, . 8 BN Inspector No. /& &
REVIEW: In accordance wi i 7 ectlon 22A 1-17 of th o’Code, an operator or any representative of the miners may apply to the Director
of the Cffice of Miners’ Health, Safety and Training for review of this notice of violation within thirty {30) days from the issued date.

VIOLATION ASSESSMENT EVALUATION

S and S Violation: Recommend Special Assessment:

Likelihood of Occurrence: Unlikely: *(0)__x Reasonably likely (10) Occurred (20}

Severity of injury Expected: None: *(0) No lost work days *(6) Lost or restricted days (11)_%
Permanently disabling (15) Fatal (20) _

No. of Persons Potentially Affected: 0 () 1M 2(2) 3{4y __ _4-5(B)____ B6-9(8Y__ 9+ (10)

Negligence: None (0) Low (10) 3¢ Moderate (15) High (20}

Knowing Violation: No Yes Repeat

Good Faith in Abatement: Lack of good faith (+15%)
No compliance {extenuating circumstances) {0%) Extra effort (-15%)
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F-018 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Copies - Company
Revised 1-08 ' Inspector
: OFFICE OF Assessment
Region 3 MINERS’ HEALTH, SAFETY AND TRAINING Regionat Office
Nojas-fnéz.2nng 1615 Washington Street East Post
Violation No. Charleston, West Virginia 25311-2126  Rep of Mines
No: 2 ¢
4089 NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Company / Operaior__ aAvmeoams Tenl (e many  Tae Contractor: Yes No w
- Permit Number, [Tun B {10 e €343 Mine Name  Aracoma Alma ¥No, 1
Date of Issue 5-17 20 a5 Time efiny ¥ AM, P.M.

Notice is hereby given that the undersigned authorized representative of the Director of the Office of Miners’ Health,
Safety and Training, upon making an inspection of this mine finds that the violation referred to in West Virginia Code

Chapter__22a |, Article_2 «Section _aniey and/or West Virginia Administrative Regulation:
Title ,Series____, Section exists as follows; The spobion

wmtrie tumey whiedr Ja s osdadbdmaneiy s fevem ot oeysd s s i
2 = ‘ A L B

Hedng—pmadon
A% m Y] i 'j‘ iy g e Beomds eend gy ee  smemacscend T an 8 g d fab b BT TR S T, S b I duutt
¥ b - =2 TR TR T T R T o R T IS ¥ i B e £ s Tt b ;’J Te8 L L o3 b AT
in Tremdt of the 480 gonlt Ghoybay Ty onde b lad o awag ey Pl 4 o PIP O I

— e S Sy =t =g

T BT

onigs sopotentdal shosl aeaged
~ Type of Issuance: N.O.V. F Order

Area or equipment (if order is issued):

~ The foregoing vioiation shall be totally abated by a.m. p.m. on 20
The foregoing viotation was totally abated by 19200 3 a.m. p.m. on FOReTL] 20 4o
~ Action taken to abate the violation: Dry insulasted wetbing bas hean provided fer

13
ity e i e A ' E BT oL S R Y )
e i

......

Company / Operator Agent Served: Dusddn Mot

Authorized Represeniative: Inspector No. ;q:-f‘

*'REVIEW: In accordance with §¢ ctlon22A 117 of the 'ode an operator or any representative of the miners may apply to the Director
of the Office of Miners’ Health, Safety and Training for review of this notice of violation within thirty (30) days from the issued date.

VIOLATION ASSESSMENT EVALUATION

S and 8 Violation: Recommend Special Assessment:

Likelihood of Occurrence: Unlikely: *(0)__x Reasonably likely (10) Cceurred (20)

Severity of Injury Expected: None: *(0)_ No lost work days *(6) v Lost or restricted days (11)
Permanently disabling (15) .Fatal (20)

No. of Persons Potentially Affected: 0(0) ___ t1{(1)__ 2(2)__3{4) _____ 4-5(B) 8-9 (8) 9+ {10)

Negligence: None (0) Low (10} Moderate (15) High (20)

Knowing Violation: No Yes Repeat

Good Faith in Abatement: Lack of good faith (+15%)
No compliance {extenuating circumstances) (0%) Extra effort (+15%)
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[F-018 S - ~-STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Copies - Company

Revised 1-08 e L inspector

. _ OFFICE OF Assessment
Region i MINERS’ HEALTH, SAFETY AND TRAINING Regional Office
No. 196-0055-2008 1615 Washington Sireet East Post
Violation No. Charleston, West Virginia 25311-2126 Rep of Mines

No: ' P :
@g@? NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Company / Operator_ Aracoma Coal Zompany, Ina. Contractor: Yes No ¥
Permit Number___ U~5006-99 Mine Name Aracowma Alma ¥o, 1
Date of fssue__ 517 20 08 Time __ 2330 X AM. PM.

Notice is hereby given that the undersigned authorized representative of the Director of the Office of Miners’ Health,
Safety and Training, upon making an inspection of this mine finds that the violation referred to in West Virginia Code,
. Chapter 222 __, Article 2. ,Section__4{%} and/or West Virginia Administrative Regulation: .
= Title , Series___ , Section . ‘ exists as follows, The number 1
worklﬂq faca on the active vumber 3 section had ) oubie fest of air

par
inute: the nuobery 2 working face on the active number 3 saction had 0 cubic
feat of aly per minute; the nuwber I working facé.on. the active aqumber 3
sacktion had § cubic ';i?e@:t of air par wminutel the snumber 3 crosseut left on

tha .iﬂ.t“:ti'%.‘f&* number 3 sectlion had 0 cublie feet of air per wminute: the fmmbe:r

5 working face on the active number 3 section had 14758 cubic feet of iy

pay minube: and the nimber &6 worklng face oo Phe active pumher 3 seotion
had 1505 cublic feet of alr per ninuvbte., All these were l=zs than the
required minimum 3000 cubic feet of air per minute,

'IType of Issuancer N.O.V. pid Order
~ Area or equipment (if order is issued):

The foregoing violation shall be {otally abated by __am. p.m.on - 20

~ — : - - :
The foregoing violation was totally abated by 7 ‘?&? SV am.. pm;on L = Ay~ 20%

Action taken to abate the violation; '

- Company / Operator Agent Served: Dugtin Dotson

- Authorized Representative: £ } Inspector No. f %’ﬁ’é

- REVIEW: In accordance with Section 22A-1 -17 of the C Code aﬁ? opqéfor or any representative of the miners may apply to the Director
of the Office of Miners’ Health, Safety and Training for review of this notice of violation within thirty (30) days from the issued date.

VIOLATION ASSESSMENT EVALUATION -

' S and S Violation: . Recommend Special Assessment: |_
_ Likelihood of Occurrence: Uniikely: *(0)._% Reasonably likely (10) Ccceurred (20)
Severity of Injury Expected: None: *(0) No lost work days *(6) Lost or restricted days (11 )‘ R
Permanently disabling (15) Fatal (20) a
No. of Persons Potentially-Affected: 0 (0) 1(MN_% 2@ 3(4)y _ _4B@BY___ 8-9(8)___ 9+{10).
Negligence: None (0} Low (10) Moderate (15) % High (20)
Knowing Violation: No Yes Repeat

Good Faith in Abatement: Lack of good faith (+15%)
No compliance (extenuating circumstances) {0%) _ Extra effort (-<15%)




IF-0O18 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ~ Copies - Company

Revised 1-08 T fnspector
OFFICE OF Assessment
Region 2 MINERS’ HEALTH, SAFETY AND TRAINING Regional Office
No. 406 0050.3000 1615 WaShington Street East Post
Violation No._ ' Charleston, West Virginia 25311-2126 Rep of Mines
No:
A4 f NOTICE OF VIOLATION
¢ i
Company / Operator_n .y emmay e Demmany Tus Contractor: Yes No_ ¥
Permit NUmber__yy_cnp- g Mine Name Avarngs Blma Mo, 1
Date of Issue 5 10 20 Time 12245 AM._X PM.

Notice is héreby given that the undersigned authorized representative of the Director of the Office of Miners’ Health,

Safety and Training, upon making an inspection of this mine finds that the violation referred to in West Virginia Code,

Chapter_aaa . Article 2 - ,Section_40{sA7) and/or West Virginia Administrative Regulation:

Titfe , Series_: . Section : exists as follows__The circuit
hraplore ol the naweyr centor were not warked so as to identify the

3
N R T T Fom Vs B
- e e

felamvy crevrs snoyestwd oy
R S R & i -

Type of Issuance: N.O.V. i _ Order

Area or equipment (if order is issued):

- The foregoing violation shall be totally abated by 7, 0 . Lo am. pm.on = & -~ ¥ o 200X¢
W .
The foregoing viclation was iotally abated by a.m. p.m. on - 20

_Actibn taken to abate the violation:

. Company / Operator Agent Served: Thiaddn Pk aon

H
Authorized Representative: WAM l"@r M inspector No. /2/

REVIEW: In accordance with Section 22A-1-17 of the Code, an operator or any representative of the miners may apply to the Director
of the Office of Miners’ Health, Safety and Training for review of this notice of violation within thirty (30) days from the issued date.

VIOLATION ASSESSMENT EVALUATION

S and S Violation: Recommend Special Assessment:
Likelihood of Cccurrence: Uniikely: *(0) _ Reasonably likely (10)__ ¥ Qccurred (20)
Severity of Injury Expected: None: *(0) No lost work days *'(6) Lost or restricted days (11) v
Permanently disabling (15) Fatal (20) :
No. of Persons Potentially Affected: ¢ (0) 1T 2 34 4-5(6) ___ B-9(8) __ 9+(10)
" Negligence: None (0) Low {10)_u« Moderate (15) High (20)
Knowing Violation: No Yes Repeat

Good Faith in Abatement: Lack of good faith (+15%)
No compliance {extenuating circumstances) (0%) Extra effort {-<15%)




IF-018 L ... STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Copies - Company

" Ravised 1-08 [ inspector
_ OFFICE OF Assessment
Region 3 MINERS’ HEALTH, SAFETY AND TRAINING Regional Office
No. 196-0059-2008% 1615 Washington Street East Post
Violation No. - Charleston, West Virginia 253112126 Rep of Mines
4549 NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Comypany / Operator Aracoms Ce:::al. Company, Inc. Contractor: Yes No ¥
Permit Number  U=5006~-59 , Mine Name  Aragcoma Alma No. 1 _
Date of Issue Bwif 20 08 Time 2230 ¥ AM. P.M.

Notice is hereby given that the undersighed authorized representative of the Director of the Office of Miners’ Health,

Safety and Training, upon making an inspection of this'mine finds that the violation referred to in West Virginia Code,

Chapter__ 222 | Artictle 2 - .Section ____4{e) and/or West Virginia Administrative Regulation:

Title __, Series , Section . exists as follows, Properiv installed
and adeguately maintainad line :33‘.“511,{ ice oy other approvad devices were

not provided from the last ober crossgub to the working face of the
" pumber 3 ankry.  In that the curbain 4did not extend to the outhy cornex
in the last open crosscut,

~ Type of Issuance: N.O.V. _ X Order
Area or equipment (if order is issued):

‘The foregoing violation shall be totally abated by . am. D.m. on 20

The_fore_going viclation was totally abated by ‘ﬁ[}’:} v am p.m. on Q i e 20W'“

Action taken to abate the violation:

Company / Operator Agent Served: Dugtin Dotgon

Authorized Representative: W M,Jf’g & {ﬁyvﬂ:}" Inspector No. / ?‘(f

REVIEW: In accordance with Sect[on 22A-117 of the Code an operator or any representative of the miners may apply to the Director
of the Office of Miners’ Health, Safety and Training for review of this notice of violation within thirty (30) days from the issued date.

VIOLATION ASSESSMENT EVALUATION

S and § Violation: Recommend Special Assessment:

Likelihood of Occurrence: Unlikely: *(0)__X Reasonably likely (10). Occurred (20)

Severity of Injury Expected: None: *(0) No lost work days *(6)____ ¥ Lost or restricted days (11)
Permanently disabling (15) Fatal (20) ' _ :

No. of Persons Potentially Affected: 0 (0) 1D 2(2) 3(4) 4-56)__ 6-9(B8)____ 9+{10)

Negligence: None (0) Low (10) Moderate (15) High (20)

Knowing Violation: No Yes Repeat

Good Faith in Abatement: Lack of good faith (+15%)
No compliance (extenuating circumstances) (0%) Extra effort (-<15%)
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IF-018 | . STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Copies - Company

Revised 1-08 B Inspector

_ T OFFICE OF Assessment
Region 3 MINERS’ HEALTH, SAFETY AND TRAINING Regional Office
" NO_1906-0058-2004 ‘ 1615 Washington Street East ) Post

Viclation No. : _ Charleston, West Virginia 25311-2126 Rep of Mines

No: o : _ L
5001 NOTICE OF VIOLATICN

Company / Operator Aracomns Oonl Company, (e, Contractor: Yes No___ ¥
Permit Number___ 1. 560809 Mine Name__ araoma Alma Ho, | '

‘Date of Issue 5.15 20 Qifii;?fime 19.45 AM. ¥ PM.

Motice is hereby given that the undersigng’s‘?ﬂf authorized representative of the Director of the Office of Miners’ Heaith,
Safety and Training, upon making an inspection of this rnine finds that the. violation referred to in West Virginia Code,

Chapter__nz2z  Aricle__2 - -, Section _40¢&7Y —  and/or West Virginia Administraiye.Reaulation: - ., -
Title g . Series___ 35  , Section _4 . exists as follows,_ sz o

T ek ;www:—tovg—
did pobt waintals the section eguloment on the astive number '3 section in

safe condition in that Shere was no uniform meana of ldentifving tha

sirzonid bhproakepys on bhe aection nower center.  The identifications on

\rp s

tha-vowar-—cenbker clzenil bveabers Ao ot oorvresoond with the weekly or \
B O ; ‘

montbly evamination vecoeds and there 4 not 3 uniform means of identifyving
a narticuler cdyouit breaaker to a vartlcevlar machine on the section.

Type of Issuance: N.O.V. b Order

Area or equipment (if order is issued):

The foregoing violation shall be totally abated by & "¢ L~ a.m. p.m. on n 20~ 2022
The foregoing violation was totally abated by am. p.m. on 20

- Action taken to abate the violation:

Cdmpany { Operator Agent Served: Dustdn Dotson

_ Authorized Representative: e jf {i? {;/é% ot A Inspector No. / ‘?A
REVIEW: In accordance with Section 22A-1-17 of the Code, an ogﬁétor or any representative of the miners may apply to the Director
of the Office of Miners’ Health, Safety and Training for review of this notice of violation within thirty (30) days from the issued date.

e W I

VIOLATION ASSESSMENT EVALUATION

S and S Violation: | Recommend ‘Sbecial Assessment:
Likelihood of Ceeurrence: Unlikely: *(0) Reasonably likely (10} e Occurred (20)
Severity of Injury Expected: None: *(0) : No lost work days *(8) __Lostor restricted days (11)__x

Permanently disabling (15) Fatal (20}

* If these are checked in each category, do not go further unless a knowing violation.

No. of Persons Potentially Affected: 0 (0) TN _x_2(2) 34) 4-5 {B) 6-9 (8) 9+ (10}
Negligence: None {0) Low (10) Moderaie (15%  « High (20)
Knowing Violation: No Yes Repeat

Good Faith in Abatement: Lack of good faith (+15%)
No compliance {extenuating circumstances) {0%) Exira offort {(-18%)






